
CITY OF CHATFIELD COMMON COUNCIL 

AGENDA 

June 13, 2022    7:00 P.M 

 

 

I. Chatfield City Council – June 13, 2022 – 7:00 p.m. – City Council Chambers 

 

1. Consent Agenda: 

A. Approval of minutes of prior meetings. 

 B. Approve payment of claims. 

 C. Approve resolution to accept donation of $50 from the Chatfield Youth Basketball 

Association to benefit the swimming pool. 

 D. Approve Pay Application #6 for CCA Construction Project 

 E. Approve Pay Application #5 for CCA Construction Management 

  

2. Consider proposal of the Fire Department to purchase a leaf blower and pressure washer. 

 

3. EDA and HPC Report: 

A. Resolution to set public hearing for TIF District 3-5. 

B. Preservation Poster 

 

4. S.C.S. Report: 

A. . 

 

5. City Engineer’s Report: 

A.  

 

6. Discuss garbage and recycling collection system. 

 

7. Committee Reports: 

A. Personnel-Budget Committee 

B. Public Works Committee 

 

8. Close session to discuss potential acquisition of real property. Sec. 13D.05 MN Statutes 

 

9. Mayor’s Report: 

A. National Pregnancy & Infant Loss Remembrance Day Proclamation 

 

10. Clerk’s Report: 

A. Demographer’s Report 

 

11. Roundtable 

 

12. Adjourn.  

 

13. Meeting Notices:  

A. Personnel / Budget Committee (Councilors Novotny & Urban)  4:30 p.m. 

B. Public Works Committee (Councilors Novotny & Urban)  5:30 p.m. 



CITY OF CHATFIELD  
COMMON COUNCIL 
MEETING MINUTES 

Monday, May 23, 2022  

 
  
The Common Council of the City of Chatfield met in regular session on Monday, May 23, 2022. Mayor 
Russ Smith presided and called the regular meeting to order at 7:00 PM  
  
Members Present: Mayor Russ Smith, Councilor Paul Novotny, Councilor Josh Broadwater, Councilor 

Mike Urban, and Councilor Pam Bluhm.  

Members absent: Councilor Broadwater and Councilor Dave Frank.  

  

Note:  

Others Present: Karen Reisner, Lynda Karver, Craig Britton, Brian Burkholder, Alissa Oeltjenbruns, 
Mike Buban, Fred Suhler Jr., and Joel Young. 

  

Consent Agenda 

Councilor Paul Novotny entered a motion, with a second by Councilor Mike Urban, to adopt the 
consent agenda which included the following items: 

1. Approval of May 9, 2022 meeting minutes 

2. Approve payment of claims 

3. Approve renewal of Polco subscription 

4. Approve Fiscal Host Memorandum of Understanding with SE MN Together. 

5. 
Adopt a pay step increase to Kevin Landorf, to Grade 6, Step 7, effective on his employment 
anniversary. 

 
Ayes: Councilors: Novotny, Urban,and Bluhm  
Nays: None  
Absent: Councilors: Broadwater and Frank 
Motion carried.  
 

Southern MN Initiative Fund 

Alissa Oeltjenbruns thanked the City Council for the support it has given to the Initiative Fund over the 
years.  She reported that SMIF is able to invest $13 for every one dollar donated to them and has invested 
$136 million throughout the region.  More locally, Smith has provided 29 loans and 402 grants in Fillmore 
County since 1986, with a total value of $11.5 million invested in Fillmore County.  Similarly, SMIF has 
made 76 loans and 695 grants in Olmsted County, investing a total of $14.4 million.  No formal action was 
taken. 
  
 

Public Improvement Project Financing 

The City’s financial advisor from David Drown and Associates, Mike Bubany, presented an offer from local 
banks to purchase a General Obligation Utility Revenue Note in the amount of $1,469,000.  Bubany 
reported that F&M Community Bank is taking the lead on the deal, with support from Root River State 
Bank and the First State Bank of Fountain.  Bubany provided examples of recent competitive sales from 
other cities which enjoy the same bond rating as Chatfield has, to demonstrate the good terms offered by 
the local banks.  The twenty year note will bear an interest rate of 3.20%.  



  
Councilor Paul Novotny entered a motion, with a second by Councilor Mike Urban, to adopt the 
Resolution Providing for the Issuance and Sale of a $1,469,000 General Obligation Utility Revenue Note, 
Series 2022A, and Pledging Net Revenues for the Security and Payment Thereof (See Resolution No 
22.05.23 in the files for the resolution in its entirety.) 
.  
Ayes: Councilors: Novotny, Urban, and Bluhm  
Nays: None  
Absent: Councilors: Broadwater and Frank. 
Motion carried.  
 

S.C.S. Report and City Engineer’s Report  

The Superintendent of City Services and the City Engineer had nothing to report. 
  

Committee Reports 

Public Services Committee 

Councilor Pam Bluhm was in attendance for the Public Services Committee meeting. Topics included: 
1. The Fire Department presented a proposal to purchase a leaf blower for grass/wildland fires and a 
pressure washer. 
2. The Committee reviewed potential changes to the trash/recycling collection system. 
  
Park & Recreation Committee 

The Park & Recreation Committee did not meet. 
  

Closed sessions to discuss litigation 

A closed session is not needed at this time. Attorneys are working on a matter. 
 
NOTE: There was a glitch in the recording during the explanation of this matter.  
  

Mayor’s Report 

Preservation Month Proclamation 

Mayor Smith read the following Proclamation

53rd ANNUAL PROFESSIONAL MUNICIPAL CLERKS WEEK 
Whereas, The Office of the Professional Municipal Clerk, a time honored and vital part of local government exists 

throughout the world, and 

Whereas, The Office of the Professional Municipal Clerk is the oldest among public servants, and 

Whereas, The Office of the Professional Municipal Clerk provides the professional link between the citizens, the 

local governing bodies and agencies of government at other levels, and 

Whereas, Professional Municipal Clerks have pledged to be ever mindful of their neutrality and impartiality, 

rendering equal service to all. 



Whereas, The Professional Municipal Clerk serves as the information center on functions of local government and 

community. 

Whereas, Professional Municipal Clerks continually strive to improve the administration of the affairs of the Office 

of the Professional Municipal Clerk through participation in education programs, seminars, workshops and the 

annual meetings of their state, provincial, county and international professional organizations. 

Whereas, It is most appropriate that we recognize the accomplishments of the Office of the Professional Municipal 

Clerk. 

Now, Therefore, I, Russ Smith, Mayor of Chatfield, MN, do 

recognize the week of May 22 – May 29, 2022, as Professional Municipal Clerks Week, and further extend 

appreciation to our Professional Municipal Clerks, including Joel Young, Beth Carlson, Kay Wangen, Julie Elder and 

Desiree Schlichter and to all Professional Municipal Clerks for the vital services they perform and their exemplary 

dedication to the communities they represent. 

Clerk’s Report 

Fund Balance Policy 

Councilor Mike Urban entered a motion, with a second by Councilor Pam Bluhm, to approve an 
update to the City’s Fund Balance Policy.  
Ayes: Councilors: Novotny, Urban, and Bluhm  
Nays: None  
Absent: Councilors: Broadwater and Frank. 
Motion carried. 
 
City Wide Clean Up 

Councilor Pam Bluhm entered a motion, with a second by Councilor Paul Novotny, to approve the 
payment of $14,472.55 to William Hanson Waste Removal for services rendered during the annual city-
wide clean-up.  
Ayes: Councilors: Novotny, Urban, and Bluhm  
Nays: None  
Absent: Councilors: Broadwater and Frank. 
Motion carried. 
 
Temporary Liquor License 

 
Councilor Paul Novotny entered a motion, with a second by Councilor Pam Bluhm, to approve a 
temporary liquor license and the ability to sell concessions in City Park to the Chatfield Center for the Arts 
on June 3, 2022.    
 
Ayes: Councilors: Novotny, Urban, and Bluhm  
Nays: None  
Absent: Councilors: Broadwater and Frank. 
Motion carried. 



 

Roundtable 

No comments or concerns were shared.  
  

Adjourn 

Councilor Mike Urban entered a motion, with a second by Councilor Pam Bluhm, to adjourn at 7:24 
p.m. 
Ayes: Councilors: Novotny, Broadwater, Urban, Frank, and Bluhm  
Nays: None  
Motion carried.  
  
 
 
_________________________________         _____________________________________  
Russ Smith, Mayor                                             Joel Young, City Clerk  



06/01/22 7:50 AM

Batch Listing - Unposted Summary

City of Chatfield
Page 1

Current Period: May 2022

2022 05ADM03

Check
Nbr Invoice Account Dept Descr Object Descr Amount Comments

Vendor ROOT RIVER STATE BANK
05/31/2 E 100-41500-310 City Clerk Other Professional Servic $84.75 INT BANKING CHARGES 50 + 19.75 +111887

$84.75Vendor ROOT RIVER STATE BANK

$84.75Batch Name 2022 05ADM03

$84.75

([BatchID] in (17439))



05/26/22 3:54 PM

Batch Listing - Unposted Summary

City of Chatfield
Page 1

Current Period: May 2022

2022 05CCAPAYAPP5

Check
Nbr Invoice Account Dept Descr Object Descr Amount Comments

Vendor ARROW LIFT ACCESSIBILITY
2 E 454-43200-500 Construction Fund Cap. Outlay-GENERAL $10,053.66 CCA PHASE II

$10,053.66Vendor ARROW LIFT ACCESSIBILITY

Vendor BENIKE CONSTRUCTION
55799 E 454-43200-500 Construction Fund Cap. Outlay-GENERAL $90,342.60 JOB#21183 CCA PHASE II

$90,342.60Vendor BENIKE CONSTRUCTION

Vendor BREDEMUS HARDWARE CO INC
21147. E 454-43200-500 Construction Fund Cap. Outlay-GENERAL $15,000.00 CCA CONTRACT

$15,000.00Vendor BREDEMUS HARDWARE CO INC

Vendor CARL BOLANDER & SONS, LLC
6 E 454-43200-500 Construction Fund Cap. Outlay-GENERAL $49,974.82 PROJ 21-3450 CCA PHASE II

$49,974.82Vendor CARL BOLANDER & SONS, LLC

Vendor CHOSEN VALLEY TESTING, INC.
44318 E 454-43200-500 Construction Fund Cap. Outlay-GENERAL $387.00 CCA PHASE II

$387.00Vendor CHOSEN VALLEY TESTING, INC.

Vendor CONSTRUCTION SUPPLY, INC
14895 E 454-43200-500 Construction Fund Cap. Outlay-GENERAL $1,139.00 CENTER FOR THE ARTS PHASE 2

$1,139.00Vendor CONSTRUCTION SUPPLY, INC

Vendor EGAN COMPANY
JC1023 E 454-43200-500 Construction Fund Cap. Outlay-GENERAL $41,500.00 CCA PHASE II
JC1023 E 454-43200-500 Construction Fund Cap. Outlay-GENERAL $23,750.00 CCA PHASE II

$65,250.00Vendor EGAN COMPANY

Vendor FORD METRO, INC
5 E 454-43200-500 Construction Fund Cap. Outlay-GENERAL $157,773.15 CCA PHASE II

$157,773.15Vendor FORD METRO, INC

Vendor MULCAHY NICKOLAUS LLC
21220- E 454-43200-500 Construction Fund Cap. Outlay-GENERAL $70,113.80 21220 CCA PHASE II

$70,113.80Vendor MULCAHY NICKOLAUS LLC

Vendor NEW LINE MECHANICAL
6MAT E 454-43200-500 Construction Fund Cap. Outlay-GENERAL $63,000.00 CCA PHASE II
6LAB E 454-43200-500 Construction Fund Cap. Outlay-GENERAL $133,712.50 CCA PHASE II

$196,712.50Vendor NEW LINE MECHANICAL

Vendor PALMER SODERBERG INC.
1 E 454-43200-500 Construction Fund Cap. Outlay-GENERAL $28,500.00 CCA PHASE II

$28,500.00Vendor PALMER SODERBERG INC.

Vendor SCHWICKERT COMPANY
004 E 454-43200-500 Construction Fund Cap. Outlay-GENERAL $49,598.55 PROJ 511213046 6046 CCA PHASE II

$49,598.55Vendor SCHWICKERT COMPANY

Vendor SUMMIT FIRE PROTECTION
219813 E 454-43200-500 Construction Fund Cap. Outlay-GENERAL $16,065.45 PROJ A-1040-00347 CCA PHASE II

$16,065.45Vendor SUMMIT FIRE PROTECTION

Vendor TWIN CITY ACOUSTICS, INC.
#1 E 454-43200-500 Construction Fund Cap. Outlay-GENERAL $1,754.65 CCA PHASE II

$1,754.65Vendor TWIN CITY ACOUSTICS, INC.

Vendor WHV INC



Check
Nbr Invoice Account Dept Descr Object Descr Amount Comments

Page 2

05/26/22 3:54 PM

Batch Listing - Unposted Summary

City of Chatfield

Current Period: May 2022

2022 05CCAPAYAPP5

311022 E 454-43200-500 Construction Fund Cap. Outlay-GENERAL $72,761.11 JOB 311021 CCA PHASE II
$72,761.11Vendor WHV INC

$825,426.29Batch Name 2022 05CCAPAYAPP5

$825,426.29

([BatchID] in (17425))



05/26/22 8:51 AM

Batch Listing - Unposted Summary

City of Chatfield
Page 1

Current Period: May 2022

2022 05FPR02

Check
Nbr Invoice Account Dept Descr Object Descr Amount Comments

Vendor AFLAC
330779 G 910-21715 $56.29 ACCT #A8980 HOSPITAL INS CARLSO111876
330779 G 910-21712 $36.14 ACCT #A8980 CANCER K COE
330779 G 910-21724 $51.48 ACCT #A8980 DISABILITY WANGEN
330779 G 910-21713 $21.58 ACCT #A8980 ACC SCHMIEDEBERG
330779 G 910-21724 $49.14 ACCT #A8980 STD SCHMIEDEBERG
330779 G 910-21713 $28.08 ACCT #A8980 ACC LANDORF
330779 G 910-21724 $43.68 ACCT #A8980 STD LANDORF
330779 G 910-21724 $47.84 ACCT #A8980 STD KEIGLEY
330779 G 910-21713 $40.04 ACCT #A8980 ACC- M ERICKSON
330779 G 910-21724 $52.00 ACCT #A8980 STD - CARLSON
330779 G 910-21712 $82.94 ACCT #A8980 CANCER - BURKHOLDE
330779 G 910-21718 $54.47 ACCT #A8980 SPEVNT - BURKHOLER
330779 G 910-21715 $17.20 ACCT #A8980 HOSPITAL INS M ERICK
330779 G 910-21713 $21.58 ACCT #A8980 ACC CARLSON
330779 G 910-21724 $72.80 ACCT #A8980 STD BURKHOLDER

$675.26Vendor AFLAC

Vendor CHATFIELD PUBLIC LIBRARY
11 R 211-45500-3620 Libraries (GENERA -$125.00 SCRIP GAS CARDS111877
11 G 910-21728 $125.00 SCRIP GAS CARDS

$0.00Vendor CHATFIELD PUBLIC LIBRARY

Vendor DELTA DENTAL
RIS000 G 910-21711 $108.48 KEIGLEY - FAMILY111878
RIS000 G 910-21711 $108.48 ERICKSON - FAMILY
RIS000 G 910-21711 $32.74 IRISH - EE
RIS000 G 910-21711 $32.74 HYKE - EE
RIS000 G 910-21711 $108.48 SCHLICHTER - FAMILY
RIS000 G 910-21711 $216.96 SCHMIEDEBERG - RETRO 04/01
RIS000 G 910-21711 $108.48 SCHMIEDEBERG - FAMILY
RIS000 G 910-21711 $32.74 WANGEN - EE
RIS000 G 910-21711 $108.48 PRIEBE - FAMILY

$857.58Vendor DELTA DENTAL

Vendor EFTPS
355211 G 910-21701 $4,332.74 FEDERAL WH - STAFF111879
355211 G 910-21709 $1,386.84 MEDICARE WH - STAFF
355211 G 910-21703 $4,297.76 SOC SEC WH - STAFF

$10,017.34Vendor EFTPS

Vendor EMPOWER
997880 G 910-21719 $81.08 INVEST - PRIEBE111880
997880 G 910-21719 $99.68 INVEST - CARLSON
997880 G 910-21719 $125.00 INVEST - SCHLICHTER
997880 G 910-21719 $246.84 INVEST - DUBORD
997880 G 910-21719 $117.26 INVEST - IRISH
997880 G 910-21719 $140.58 INVEST - BURKHOLDER
997880 G 910-21719 $25.00 INVEST - WANGEN
997880 G 910-21719 $50.00 INVEST - HYKE

$885.44Vendor EMPOWER

Vendor HEALTHEQUITY
2022-0 G 910-21726 $125.00 HYKE111881



Check
Nbr Invoice Account Dept Descr Object Descr Amount Comments

Page 2

05/26/22 8:51 AM

Batch Listing - Unposted Summary

City of Chatfield

Current Period: May 2022

2022 05FPR02

2022-0 G 910-21726 $345.83 YOUNG111881
2022-0 G 910-21726 $150.00 WANGEN
2022-0 G 910-21726 $304.17 SCHLICHTER S
2022-0 G 910-21726 $125.00 PRIEBE
2022-0 G 910-21726 $125.00 MILIANDER
2022-0 G 910-21726 $125.00 IRISH
2022-0 G 910-21726 $341.67 ERICKSON
2022-0 G 910-21726 $150.00 BURKHOLDER
2022-0 G 910-21726 $275.00 DUBORD
2022-0 G 910-21726 $152.08 CARLSON
2022-0 G 910-21726 $300.00 BURNETT
2022-0 G 910-21726 $87.50 ELDER
2022-0 G 910-21726 $250.00 LANDORF

$2,856.25Vendor HEALTHEQUITY

Vendor MN DEPART. OF REV./WH TAX
1-904-2 G 910-21702 $1,985.48 STATE TAX WH - STAFF111882

$1,985.48Vendor MN DEPART. OF REV./WH TAX

Vendor NCPERS GROUP LIFE INSURANCE
384000 G 910-21707 $16.00 LIFE INSURANCE - YOUNG
384000 G 910-21707 $16.00 LIFE INSURANCE - WANGEN
384000 G 910-21707 $16.00 LIFE INSURANCE - SCHLICHTERS
384000 G 910-21707 $16.00 LIFE INSURANCE - MILIANDER
384000 G 910-21707 $16.00 LIFE INSURANCE - IRISH
384000 G 910-21707 $16.00 LIFE INSURANCE - CARLSON
384000 G 910-21707 $16.00 LIFE INSURANCE - SCHLICHTERD

$112.00Vendor NCPERS GROUP LIFE INSURANCE

Vendor PERA
SOMPE G 910-21704 $4,861.12 PERA - CITY COORDINATED111883
SOMPE G 910-21705 $4,212.63 PERA - POLICE

$9,073.75Vendor PERA

Vendor SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY
760804 G 910-21720 $2.56 INSURANCE - LANDORF111884
760804 G 910-21720 $2.56 INSURANCE - BURKHOLDER
760804 G 910-21720 $12.79 INSURANCE - BURNETT
760804 G 910-21720 $2.56 INSURANCE - CARLSON
760804 G 910-21720 $37.03 INSURANCE - COE
760804 G 910-21720 $2.56 INSURANCE - ERICKSON
760804 G 910-21720 $2.56 INSURANCE - IRISH
760804 G 910-21720 $298.76 INSURANCE - YOUNG
760804 G 910-21720 $2.56 INSURANCE - MILIANDER
760804 G 910-21720 $2.56 INSURANCE - PRIEBE
760804 G 910-21720 $2.56 INSURANCE - SCHMIEDEBERG
760804 G 910-21720 $2.56 INSURANCE - SCHLICHTER S
760804 G 910-21720 $8.80 INSURANCE - HYKE
760804 G 910-21720 $7.59 INSURANCE - SCHLICHTER D
760804 G 910-21720 $6.39 INSURANCE - FOX

$394.40Vendor SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY

Vendor TASC
05/26/2 G 910-21714 $114.58 FSA - EmpE - SCHMIEDEBERG111885



Check
Nbr Invoice Account Dept Descr Object Descr Amount Comments

Page 3

05/26/22 8:51 AM

Batch Listing - Unposted Summary

City of Chatfield

Current Period: May 2022

2022 05FPR02

$114.58Vendor TASC

$26,972.08Batch Name 2022 05FPR02

$26,972.08

([BatchID] in (17418))



05/27/22 8:07 AM

Batch Listing - Unposted Summary

City of Chatfield
Page 1

Current Period: May 2022

2022 05UTILPOST

Check
Nbr Invoice Account Dept Descr Object Descr Amount Comments

Vendor TASC
IN2401 E 100-41500-310 City Clerk Other Professional Servic $15.00 COBRA - ADMINISTRATION FEE111886

$15.00Vendor TASC

Vendor UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE
486190 E 603-49500-322 Refuse/Garbage ( Postage $85.67 UB POSTAGE ALLOCATION056430
486190 E 602-49450-322 Sewer (GENERAL) Postage $309.85 UB POSTAGE ALLOCATION
486190 E 601-49400-322 Water Utilities (GE Postage $98.26 UB POSTAGE ALLOCATION

$493.78Vendor UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE

$508.78Batch Name 2022 05UTILPOST

$508.78

([BatchID] in (17419))



06/03/22 8:31 AM

Batch Listing - Unposted Summary

City of Chatfield
Page 1

Current Period: June 2022

2022 06ADM01

Check
Nbr Invoice Account Dept Descr Object Descr Amount Comments

Vendor MN REVENUE
0-181-1 E 100-45124-437 Swimming Pools - Sales Tax - Purchases $660.00 7316521 POOL SALES & ADM111888
0-181-1 E 601-49400-437 Water Utilities (GE Sales Tax - Purchases $37.00 7316521 WTR TWR LEASE SALES
0-181-1 E 100-43100-437 Street Maintenanc Sales Tax - Purchases $211.00 7316521 PW CHGS SERV
0-181-1 E 100-45200-436 Parks (GENERAL) Sales Tax $54.00 7316521CAMP SITE
0-181-1 E 603-49500-436 Refuse/Garbage ( Sales Tax $1,136.00 7316521 GARBAGE TAX

$2,098.00Vendor MN REVENUE

Vendor PRIORITY PAYMENT SYSTEMS
5/31/22 E 100-45124-323 Swimming Pools - Administration Expense $391.70 CC PROCESSING FEES111889

$391.70Vendor PRIORITY PAYMENT SYSTEMS

$2,489.70Batch Name 2022 06ADM01

$2,489.70

([BatchID] in (17449))



06/08/22 3:26 PM

Batch Listing - Unposted Summary

City of Chatfield
Page 1

Current Period: June 2022

2022 06ADM02

Check
Nbr Invoice Account Dept Descr Object Descr Amount Comments

Vendor REVTRAK JETPAY
MAY 20 E 601-49400-323 Water Utilities (GE Administration Expense $3.47 ADMIN FEE ALLOC111890
MAY 20 E 100-42700-323 Animal Control - L Administration Expense $3.13 ADMIN FEE ALLOC
MAY 20 E 100-42110-323 Police Administrati Administration Expense $0.87 ADMIN FEE ALLOC
MAY 20 E 100-45200-323 Parks (GENERAL) Administration Expense $25.04 ADMIN FEE ALLOC
MAY 20 E 100-42400-323 Building Inspectio Administration Expense $3.83 ADMIN FEE ALLOC
MAY 20 E 220-42280-323 Fire Department * Administration Expense $17.39 ADMIN FEE ALLOC
MAY 20 E 230-42270-323 Ambulance Administration Expense $55.69 ADMIN FEE ALLOC
MAY 20 E 603-49500-323 Refuse/Garbage ( Administration Expense $237.90 2022 ADMIN FEE ALLOC 17.35%
MAY 20 E 602-49450-323 Sewer (GENERAL) Administration Expense $860.42 2022 ADMIN FEE ALLOC 62.75%
MAY 20 E 601-49400-323 Water Utilities (GE Administration Expense $272.87 2022 ADMIN FEE ALLOC 19.90%

$1,480.61Vendor REVTRAK JETPAY

$1,480.61Batch Name 2022 06ADM02

$1,480.61

([BatchID] in (17459))



06/08/22 3:26 PM

Batch Listing - Unposted Summary

City of Chatfield
Page 1

Current Period: June 2022

2022 06CCA-006

Check
Nbr Invoice Account Dept Descr Object Descr Amount Comments

Vendor BENIKE CONSTRUCTION
55968 E 454-43200-500 Construction Fund Cap. Outlay-GENERAL $58,031.00 JOB#21183 CCA PHASE II - CM FEE
55953 E 454-43200-500 Construction Fund Cap. Outlay-GENERAL $91,697.71 JOB#21183 CCA PHASE II

$149,728.71Vendor BENIKE CONSTRUCTION

Vendor BRIESE IRON WORKS, INC
16293 E 454-43200-500 Construction Fund Cap. Outlay-GENERAL $100,929.18 PROJ 21093 CCA PHASE II

$100,929.18Vendor BRIESE IRON WORKS, INC

Vendor CARL BOLANDER & SONS, LLC
7 E 454-43200-500 Construction Fund Cap. Outlay-GENERAL $146,444.39 PROJ 21-3450 CCA PHASE II

$146,444.39Vendor CARL BOLANDER & SONS, LLC

Vendor CHATFIELD CENTER FOR THE ARTS
2022-0 E 454-43200-310 Construction Fund Other Professional Servic $1,925.62 UTIL REIMB - MN ENERGY

$1,925.62Vendor CHATFIELD CENTER FOR THE ARTS

Vendor DAROLD BERGER MASONRY, INC.
1 E 454-43200-500 Construction Fund Cap. Outlay-GENERAL $61,693.00 CCA PH 2 PROJ# 200442

$61,693.00Vendor DAROLD BERGER MASONRY, INC.

Vendor EGAN COMPANY
JC1023 E 454-43200-500 Construction Fund Cap. Outlay-GENERAL $44,422.44 CCA PHASE II - LAB
JC1023 E 454-43200-500 Construction Fund Cap. Outlay-GENERAL $65,679.23 CCA PHASE II - MAT

$110,101.67Vendor EGAN COMPANY

Vendor FORD METRO, INC
6 E 454-43200-500 Construction Fund Cap. Outlay-GENERAL $41,284.15 CCA PHASE II

$41,284.15Vendor FORD METRO, INC

Vendor MINNKOTA ARCHITECTURAL
2 E 454-43200-500 Construction Fund Cap. Outlay-GENERAL $14,675.46 JOB# 220 - CHATFIELD

$14,675.46Vendor MINNKOTA ARCHITECTURAL

Vendor MULCAHY NICKOLAUS LLC
21220- E 454-43200-500 Construction Fund Cap. Outlay-GENERAL $93,972.10 21220 CCA PHASE II

$93,972.10Vendor MULCAHY NICKOLAUS LLC

Vendor NEW LINE MECHANICAL
7MAT E 454-43200-500 Construction Fund Cap. Outlay-GENERAL $34,300.00 CCA PHASE II
7LAB E 454-43200-500 Construction Fund Cap. Outlay-GENERAL $140,600.00 CCA PHASE II

$174,900.00Vendor NEW LINE MECHANICAL

Vendor PALMER SODERBERG INC.
62830/ E 454-43200-500 Construction Fund Cap. Outlay-GENERAL $19,000.00 CCA PHASE II

$19,000.00Vendor PALMER SODERBERG INC.

Vendor PATHFINDER CRM, LLC
222013 E 454-43200-310 Construction Fund Other Professional Servic $2,845.92 CCA PHASE II - MAY 2022

$2,845.92Vendor PATHFINDER CRM, LLC

Vendor POMPEII PAINTING, INC.
1 E 454-43200-500 Construction Fund Cap. Outlay-GENERAL $42,750.00 PROJ 22-023-1 CCA PH 2

$42,750.00Vendor POMPEII PAINTING, INC.

Vendor SCHWICKERT COMPANY
005 E 454-43200-500 Construction Fund Cap. Outlay-GENERAL $7,600.00 PROJ 511213046 6046 CCA PHASE II

$7,600.00Vendor SCHWICKERT COMPANY



Check
Nbr Invoice Account Dept Descr Object Descr Amount Comments

Page 2

06/08/22 3:26 PM

Batch Listing - Unposted Summary

City of Chatfield

Current Period: June 2022

2022 06CCA-006

Vendor WHV INC
311003 E 454-43200-500 Construction Fund Cap. Outlay-GENERAL $86,663.75 JOB 311021 CCA PHASE II

$86,663.75Vendor WHV INC

$1,054,513.95Batch Name 2022 06CCA-006

$1,054,513.95

([BatchID] in (17472))



06/08/22 3:25 PM

Batch Listing - Unposted Summary

City of Chatfield
Page 1

Current Period: June 2022

2022 06FA01

Check
Nbr Invoice Account Dept Descr Object Descr Amount Comments

Vendor AIRGAS
912626 E 230-42270-210 Ambulance Operating Supplies (GEN $76.30 OXYGEN

$76.30Vendor AIRGAS

Vendor AMAZON.COM
05/10/2 E 211-45500-416 Libraries (GENERA Cleaning Service $39.04 ACCOUNT 60457 8781 36661 3
05/10/2 E 211-45500-590 Libraries (GENERA Cap. Outlay-Books $23.95 ACCOUNT 60457 8781 36661 3
05/10/2 E 211-45500-211 Libraries (GENERA Program Expenses $69.38 ACCOUNT 60457 8781 36661 3
05/10/2 E 211-45500-593 Libraries (GENERA Cap. Outlay-Non Print M $1,308.42 ACCOUNT 60457 8781 36661 3
05/10/2 E 211-45500-404 Libraries (GENERA Repairs/Maint Equipment $14.99 ACCOUNT 60457 8781 36661 3

$1,455.78Vendor AMAZON.COM

Vendor ANDY OCONNOR
#1#3 E 614-49840-302 Cable TV (GENER Contracted Help $1,250.00 CCTV ADMIN CONTRACT - MAY 2022 (

$1,250.00Vendor ANDY OCONNOR

Vendor AT&T MOBILITY
060320 E 100-42110-320 Police Administrati Communications (GENER $38.23 507.513.5954 POLICE AIR CARD
060320 E 220-42280-321 Fire Department * Telephone $49.59 507.884.4423 FIRE
060320 E 100-42110-321 Police Administrati Telephone $44.55 507.272.5382 POLICE 872
060320 E 100-42110-321 Police Administrati Telephone $44.55 507.272.5386 POLICE 873
060320 E 100-42110-321 Police Administrati Telephone $49.59 507.272.5506 POLICE CHIEF
060320 E 230-42270-321 Ambulance Telephone $49.59 507.513.5925 AMBULANCE
060320 E 100-42110-218 Police Administrati Confiscation/Forfietures $38.23 507.513.5937 POLICE AIR CARD
060320 E 230-42270-321 Ambulance Telephone $49.59 507.513.5974 AMBULANCE
060320 E 100-45200-321 Parks (GENERAL) Telephone $39.09 507.551.8045 RINK CAMERA

$403.01Vendor AT&T MOBILITY

Vendor BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS
05/31/2 E 211-45500-590 Libraries (GENERA Cap. Outlay-Books $1,102.07 ACCOUNT L6248262

$1,102.07Vendor BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS

Vendor BENIKE CONSTRUCTION
55685 E 454-43200-500 Construction Fund Cap. Outlay-GENERAL $59,002.40 JOB#21183 CCA PHASE II CM APP NO

$59,002.40Vendor BENIKE CONSTRUCTION

Vendor BLUFF COUNTRY HIKING CLUB
04/22/2 E 100-45200-430 Parks (GENERAL) Miscellaneous (GENERAL $2,000.00 ANNUAL SUPPORT - ADV - INS - PRTG

$2,000.00Vendor BLUFF COUNTRY HIKING CLUB

Vendor CANON FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC.
285576 E 211-45500-404 Libraries (GENERA Repairs/Maint Equipment $108.44 832780-1 COLOR COPIER

$108.44Vendor CANON FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC.

Vendor CHATFIELD BODY SHOP
11336 E 100-42110-404 Police Administrati Repairs/Maint Equipment $136.51 SCAN DIAG RECHARG AC 2017 EXP
11291 E 100-42110-404 Police Administrati Repairs/Maint Equipment $191.80 MOUNT & BAL TIRES 2017 EXP
11263 E 100-42110-404 Police Administrati Repairs/Maint Equipment $135.82 LOF 2018 EXP

$464.13Vendor CHATFIELD BODY SHOP

Vendor CHATFIELD CENTER FOR THE ARTS
JUN 20 E 250-46630-310 Community Dev - Other Professional Servic $3,333.33 EDA & CCA MONTLY LEASE 09/2021-0

$3,333.33Vendor CHATFIELD CENTER FOR THE ARTS

Vendor CIVICPLUS
227671 E 100-41100-350 Legislative Print/Binding (GENERAL) $1,582.90 6 COPIES OF SUPPLEMENT 14 - CODE 

$1,582.90Vendor CIVICPLUS
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Vendor DEED
IV JUN E 361-46620-610 Revolving Loan Fu Interest $111.58 CDAP-18-0018-H-FY19 EZ FABIV
IV JUN E 361-46620-600 Revolving Loan Fu Debt Srv Principal (GENE $606.61 CDAP-18-0018-H-FY19 EZ FABIV
JUN 20 E 361-46620-610 Revolving Loan Fu Interest $185.23 #CDAP-13-0031-H-FY14 CHAT EDA/EZ
JUN 20 E 361-46620-600 Revolving Loan Fu Debt Srv Principal (GENE $1,787.28 #CDAP-13-0031-H-FY14 CHAT EDA/EZ

$2,690.70Vendor DEED

Vendor EB ALLEN
JUN 20 E 614-49840-302 Cable TV (GENER Contracted Help $750.00 MAY & JUN 2022 - SOFTBALL

$750.00Vendor EB ALLEN

Vendor FILLMORE COUNTY AUD / TREAS
JUNE 6, E 443-43200-500 Construction Fund Cap. Outlay-GENERAL $100.00 2022A BOND CERTIFICATE

$100.00Vendor FILLMORE COUNTY AUD / TREAS

Vendor FIRE SAFETY USA, INC
159838 E 230-42270-210 Ambulance Operating Supplies (GEN $390.00 BLUE HELMETS

$390.00Vendor FIRE SAFETY USA, INC

Vendor FIRST NETWORK SYSTEMS
1163 E 614-49840-302 Cable TV (GENER Contracted Help $1,250.00 10/2021-08/2022 CCTV TECH COORD

$1,250.00Vendor FIRST NETWORK SYSTEMS

Vendor GRANICUS
151957 E 100-41500-438 City Clerk Internet Expenses $528.75 MEETING EFFICIENCY SUITE
151957 E 100-41500-438 City Clerk Internet Expenses $534.82 GOV TRANSPARENCY SUITE
151957 E 100-41500-438 City Clerk Internet Expenses $273.49 OPEN PLATFORM SUITE
151957 E 100-41500-438 City Clerk Internet Expenses $121.55 ENCODING SOFTWARE
151957 E 100-41500-438 City Clerk Internet Expenses $57.88 UPGRADE TO SDI 720P

$1,516.49Vendor GRANICUS

Vendor GRIFFIN CONSTRUCTION
10046 E 801-43100-408 Street Maintenanc Storm Water / Drainage $4,621.81 HILLSIDE MANHOLE CATCH BASIN RE
10045 E 601-49400-500 Water Utilities (GE Cap. Outlay-GENERAL $15,179.10 3 GATE VALVES - DIVISION ST
10048 E 801-43100-408 Street Maintenanc Storm Water / Drainage $4,748.00 TILE LINE REPAIR - JAMES ST

$24,548.91Vendor GRIFFIN CONSTRUCTION

Vendor HENRY SCHEIN, INC.
211223 E 230-42270-210 Ambulance Operating Supplies (GEN $284.93 EPINEPHRINE

$284.93Vendor HENRY SCHEIN, INC.

Vendor HMI INC.
MAY 16 E 240-46500-310 Economic Dev (GE Other Professional Servic $4,300.00 CHATFIELD, MN - HOTEL MARKET STU

$4,300.00Vendor HMI INC.

Vendor JOES AUTO CARE
016719 E 100-42110-404 Police Administrati Repairs/Maint Equipment $533.56 4 FIREHAWK PURSUIT

$533.56Vendor JOES AUTO CARE

Vendor LHB, INC.
200442 E 454-43200-310 Construction Fund Other Professional Servic $55,649.21 PROJECT 200442.00 CCA - PHASE 2

$55,649.21Vendor LHB, INC.

Vendor MARCO TECHNOLOGIES LLC.
INV999 E 801-49950-435 Reserve Fund Sha Licences, Permits and Fe $100.00 APC BATT BU EXT WRNTY

$100.00Vendor MARCO TECHNOLOGIES LLC.

Vendor MATTHEW ESSIG
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6-6-22 E 230-42270-209 Ambulance Training Institution $100.00 EMS EXAMINER
$100.00Vendor MATTHEW ESSIG

Vendor MAYO CLINIC
22-467 E 230-42270-415 Ambulance Medical Services $321.28 PARAMEDIC INTERCEPT

$321.28Vendor MAYO CLINIC

Vendor MCFOA
2022-2 E 100-41500-433 City Clerk Dues and Subscriptions $50.00 MEMBERSHIP - WANGEN

$50.00Vendor MCFOA

Vendor MN DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
949512 E 100-45124-435 Swimming Pools - Licences, Permits and Fe $40.00 LIC 11197 AQUATIC CENTER CONCES

$40.00Vendor MN DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

Vendor MYRECDEPT.COM
032159 E 100-45124-433 Swimming Pools - Dues and Subscriptions $2,995.00 ALL MYREC MODULES JUN 2022-MAY 

$2,995.00Vendor MYRECDEPT.COM

Vendor NORTON PSYCHOLOGICAL SERVICES
4/10/22 E 100-42110-310 Police Administrati Other Professional Servic $375.00 1 PREMP PSYCH EXAM

$375.00Vendor NORTON PSYCHOLOGICAL SERVICES

Vendor QUALITY FLOW SYSTEMS, INC.
42925 E 602-49450-404 Sewer (GENERAL) Repairs/Maint Equipment $1,950.00 SERVICE CHECK 1LS + WWTP

$1,950.00Vendor QUALITY FLOW SYSTEMS, INC.

Vendor RDO EQUIPMENT CO.
147935 E 801-43100-550 Street Maintenanc Cap. Outlay-Vehicles/Equ -$120,500.00 TIN S146 2018 524K
147935 E 801-43100-550 Street Maintenanc Cap. Outlay-Vehicles/Equ $144,000.00 21 JD 524P WHEEL LOADER | TIN S14

$23,500.00Vendor RDO EQUIPMENT CO.

Vendor SELCO
050129 E 211-45500-414 Libraries (GENERA Automated Operations $894.55 BASIC TECH FEES | PC SUPP

$894.55Vendor SELCO

Vendor THE CHATFIELD NEWS, LLC
2541 E 211-45500-350 Libraries (GENERA Print/Binding (GENERAL) $10.00 STORYTIME READER
2551 E 211-45500-350 Libraries (GENERA Print/Binding (GENERAL) $10.00 STORYTIME READER
2553 E 211-45500-350 Libraries (GENERA Print/Binding (GENERAL) $10.00 GROUNDS KEEPER

$30.00Vendor THE CHATFIELD NEWS, LLC

Vendor TK ELEVATOR CORPORATION
600057 E 454-43200-500 Construction Fund Cap. Outlay-GENERAL $523.50 LABOR - PIT WATER CLEANUP

$523.50Vendor TK ELEVATOR CORPORATION

Vendor US BANK ONE CARD
05-25-2 E 211-45500-211 Libraries (GENERA Program Expenses $27.51 SUNSHINE
05-25-2 E 211-45500-322 Libraries (GENERA Postage $3.19 USPS
05-25-2 E 230-42270-209 Ambulance Training Institution $189.00 FISDAP
05-25-2 E 602-49450-152 Sewer (GENERAL) Clothing $322.60 CARHARTT
05-25-2 E 240-46500-430 Economic Dev (GE Miscellaneous (GENERAL $48.63 EDA PRINTS FRAMES
05-25-2 E 601-49400-152 Water Utilities (GE Clothing $161.30 CARHARTT
05-25-2 E 601-49400-322 Water Utilities (GE Postage $5.10 WATER SAMPLE POSTAGE
05-25-2 E 601-49400-435 Water Utilities (GE Licences, Permits and Fe $135.25 1/3 ESRI
05-25-2 E 602-49450-435 Sewer (GENERAL) Licences, Permits and Fe $135.25 1/3 ESRI
05-25-2 E 211-45500-590 Libraries (GENERA Cap. Outlay-Books $38.63 RDA COUNTRY BOOKS
05-25-2 E 100-41500-433 City Clerk Dues and Subscriptions $966.00 ICMA DUES
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05-25-2 E 100-46323-430 Heritage Preservat Miscellaneous (GENERAL $32.43 HPC POSTER
05-25-2 E 100-41410-430 Elections Miscellaneous (GENERAL $80.00 R4
05-25-2 E 801-45200-500 Parks (GENERAL) Cap. Outlay-GENERAL $128.85 KIRBY BUILT
05-25-2 E 100-41100-430 Legislative Miscellaneous (GENERAL $96.00 R4 COTW
05-25-2 E 100-42110-153 Police Administrati Uniform Allowance $47.19 GALLS & EARPHONE
05-25-2 E 100-42110-404 Police Administrati Repairs/Maint Equipment $10.00 CRAMERS
05-25-2 E 100-43100-152 Street Maintenanc Clothing $161.30 CARHART
05-25-2 E 100-43100-435 Street Maintenanc Licences, Permits and Fe $135.24 1/3 ESRI
05-25-2 E 100-45124-152 Swimming Pools - Clothing $1,296.63 SUITS
05-25-2 E 100-45124-435 Swimming Pools - Licences, Permits and Fe $45.00 SAMS - POOL CONCESSIONS
05-25-2 E 100-45200-152 Parks (GENERAL) Clothing $279.00 CARHARTT
05-25-2 E 100-45200-404 Parks (GENERAL) Repairs/Maint Equipment $57.31 MOST DEP FOUNTAINS
05-25-2 E 100-41500-152 City Clerk Clothing $248.50 SHIRTS
05-25-2 E 100-41500-309 City Clerk Conference Expense $286.83 GRANDVIEW LODGING

$4,936.74Vendor US BANK ONE CARD

Vendor WIDSETH SMITH NOLTING & ASSOC.
216968 E 100-43100-310 Street Maintenanc Other Professional Servic $1,177.75 2022-10159 1/3 GIS STREET
216968 E 601-49400-310 Water Utilities (GE Other Professional Servic $1,177.75 2022-10159 1/3 GIS WATER
216968 E 602-49450-310 Sewer (GENERAL) Other Professional Servic $1,177.75 2022-10159 1/3 GIS WW

$3,533.25Vendor WIDSETH SMITH NOLTING & ASSOC.

Vendor WIT BOYZ INC.
8906 E 220-42280-404 Fire Department * Repairs/Maint Equipment $495.42 SERVICE TRUCK FAN AUX PUMP

$495.42Vendor WIT BOYZ INC.

Vendor WM HANSON WASTE REMOVAL
31624 E 100-41940-384 Municipal Building Refuse/Garbage Disposal $50.33 GARBAGE SERVICE - CITY HALL
31624 E 100-45200-384 Parks (GENERAL) Refuse/Garbage Disposal $346.74 GARBAGE SERVICE - FIRE HALL
31624 E 602-49450-384 Sewer (GENERAL) Refuse/Garbage Disposal $159.39 GARBAGE SERVICE - WWTP
31624 E 603-49500-384 Refuse/Garbage ( Refuse/Garbage Disposal $2,445.98 GARBAGE SERVICE - FUEL SURCHARG
31624 E 603-49500-384 Refuse/Garbage ( Refuse/Garbage Disposal $2,114.56 GARBAGE SERVICE - OC ENVIRON FEE
31624 E 603-49500-384 Refuse/Garbage ( Refuse/Garbage Disposal $13,003.60 GARBAGE SERVICE - 1,180 P/U @ 11.

$18,120.60Vendor WM HANSON WASTE REMOVAL

$220,757.50Batch Name 2022 06FA01

Vendor AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC.
1D9J-V E 230-42270-210 Ambulance Operating Supplies (GEN $51.44 VELVAC REPLACEMENT CONVEX GLAS
1D9J-V E 230-42270-210 Ambulance Operating Supplies (GEN $19.99 24 DISPOSABLE COLD THERAPY PACK
1D9J-V E 230-42270-210 Ambulance Operating Supplies (GEN $28.99 BL GLUCOSE TEST STRIPS
1KD4-Q E 100-41940-210 Municipal Building Operating Supplies (GEN $47.98 Z-FOLD PAPER TOWELS
1KD4-Q E 100-41500-200 City Clerk Office Supplies (GENERA $9.80 LEGAL WRITING PADS 8 X 11
1KD4-Q E 100-43100-240 Street Maintenanc Small Tools and Minor E $83.55 EVOLUTION DELUX FULL BRIM HARD 
1KD4-Q E 100-41500-240 City Clerk Small Tools and Minor E $35.98 ADVANTUS GRIP A STRIP DISPLAY RA
1KD4-Q E 100-41500-200 City Clerk Office Supplies (GENERA $17.14 TRANSLUCENT FILE JACKET
1KD4-Q E 100-41940-210 Municipal Building Operating Supplies (GEN $49.95 RLI 40-45 GALLON TRASH BAGS 200 C

$344.82Vendor AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC.

Vendor ARAMARK
256000 E 100-41940-401 Municipal Building Repairs/Maint Buildings $282.67 RUG SERVICE

$282.67Vendor ARAMARK

Vendor BADGER METER
800990 E 601-49400-403 Water Utilities (GE Prev. Maint. Agreements $100.00 1/2 GATEWAY BACKHAUL 3MO 50%
800990 E 602-49450-403 Sewer (GENERAL) Prev. Maint. Agreements $100.00 1/2 GATEWAY BACKHAUL 3MO 50%
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800990 E 602-49450-403 Sewer (GENERAL) Prev. Maint. Agreements $86.63 1/2 BEACON NETWORK PER UNIT
800990 E 601-49400-403 Water Utilities (GE Prev. Maint. Agreements $86.62 1/2 BEACON NETWORK PER UNIT

$373.25Vendor BADGER METER

Vendor BATTERIES PLUS
P51169 E 100-41940-210 Municipal Building Operating Supplies (GEN $74.89 MUNICIPAL BLDG BULBS

$74.89Vendor BATTERIES PLUS

Vendor CENEX FLEET FUELING
240001 E 100-42110-212 Police Administrati Vehicle Operating Suppli $51.63 POLICE SQUAD 1-CHIEF
240001 E 100-45200-212 Parks (GENERAL) Vehicle Operating Suppli $174.85 STREET3 50% - DUBORD
240001 E 602-49450-212 Sewer (GENERAL) Vehicle Operating Suppli $206.36 WWTP 1 - SCHLICHTER
240001 E 602-49450-212 Sewer (GENERAL) Vehicle Operating Suppli $238.19 WWTP 2 - IRISH
240001 E 601-49400-212 Water Utilities (GE Vehicle Operating Suppli $211.88 WATER 1
240001 E 100-43100-212 Street Maintenanc Vehicle Operating Suppli $382.67 STREET 4 - IRISH
240001 E 100-45200-212 Parks (GENERAL) Vehicle Operating Suppli $1,091.46 PARK DESK
240001 E 100-43100-212 Street Maintenanc Vehicle Operating Suppli $174.85 STREET3 50% - DUBORD
240001 E 100-43100-212 Street Maintenanc Vehicle Operating Suppli $191.10 STREET 1
240001 E 100-42110-212 Police Administrati Vehicle Operating Suppli $360.61 POLICE SQUAD 2
240001 E 220-42280-212 Fire Department * Vehicle Operating Suppli $162.95 FIRE ENGINE 1
240001 E 100-41500-212 City Clerk Vehicle Operating Suppli $139.33 CITY CAR - CLERK
240001 E 230-42270-212 Ambulance Vehicle Operating Suppli $262.48 471B
240001 E 230-42270-212 Ambulance Vehicle Operating Suppli $310.58 471A
240001 E 100-42110-212 Police Administrati Vehicle Operating Suppli $400.35 POLICE SQUAD 3

$4,359.29Vendor CENEX FLEET FUELING

Vendor CENTURYLINK-TELE
06/01/2 E 100-43100-321 Street Maintenanc Telephone $130.25 612 E10-0825 1/5 NEW CIRCUIT
06/01/2 E 230-42270-321 Ambulance Telephone $130.24 612 E10-0825 1/5 NEW CIRCUIT
06/01/2 E 100-42110-321 Police Administrati Telephone $130.24 612 E10-0825 1/5 NEW CIRCUIT
06/01/2 E 100-41500-321 City Clerk Telephone $130.24 612 E10-0825 1/5 NEW CIRCUIT
06/01/2 E 601-49400-321 Water Utilities (GE Telephone $130.24 612 E10-0825 1/5 NEW CIRCUIT

$651.21Vendor CENTURYLINK-TELE

Vendor CHATFIELD BODY SHOP
11222 E 100-43100-404 Street Maintenanc Repairs/Maint Equipment $77.91 DRAIN & REFILL CRANKCASE ,OIL FIL
11347 E 100-45200-240 Parks (GENERAL) Small Tools and Minor E $252.08 MOUNT TIRE ON WHEELAND SPIN BA

$329.99Vendor CHATFIELD BODY SHOP

Vendor CHATFIELD PARTS HOUSE
848449 E 100-45200-210 Parks (GENERAL) Operating Supplies (GEN $0.60 NUT
849272 E 100-41410-210 Elections Operating Supplies (GEN $9.98 BLUE MASKING TAPE
846441 E 100-45124-210 Swimming Pools - Operating Supplies (GEN $1.00 O RING
846533 E 100-43100-210 Street Maintenanc Operating Supplies (GEN $17.98 WINDOW/DOOR FOAM
847788 E 100-45124-210 Swimming Pools - Operating Supplies (GEN $15.98 PLASTIC BONDER SYRINGE
846950 E 602-49450-210 Sewer (GENERAL) Operating Supplies (GEN $14.99 STORAGE HNGR
847813 E 100-45124-404 Swimming Pools - Repairs/Maint Equipment $22.99 HANDHELD SHOWER HEAD
848071 E 100-43100-210 Street Maintenanc Operating Supplies (GEN $6.29 BRACKET
847807 E 100-45124-210 Swimming Pools - Operating Supplies (GEN $13.99 SILLCOCK 3/4 IN
848771 E 100-45124-210 Swimming Pools - Operating Supplies (GEN $7.94 PLUGS, O RING
849418 E 100-45124-210 Swimming Pools - Operating Supplies (GEN $53.94 REDLINE BLAST, PLUG GRND 30/50 A
849243 E 100-41940-240 Municipal Building Small Tools and Minor E $26.99 TRASH CAN
849477 E 601-49400-210 Water Utilities (GE Operating Supplies (GEN $4.78 BOX CVR NTL BLNK,4IN SQ BX
846869 E 100-43100-210 Street Maintenanc Operating Supplies (GEN $3.49 STREET LIGHT TO HOLD FLAG
847808 E 100-43100-210 Street Maintenanc Operating Supplies (GEN $11.98 INSECT KILLER RAID
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848021 E 100-45124-210 Swimming Pools - Operating Supplies (GEN $2.78 EYEBLT, NUT
$215.70Vendor CHATFIELD PARTS HOUSE

Vendor CITY OF CHATFIELD
05/25/2 E 100-43100-380 Street Maintenanc Utility Services (GENERA $64.76 10-00000081-008 CITY SHOP
05/25/2 E 220-42280-380 Fire Department * Utility Services (GENERA $63.95 10-00000051-009 FIRE HALL
05/25/2 E 100-45124-380 Swimming Pools - Utility Services (GENERA $1,352.56 10-00000121-007 POOL
05/25/2 E 211-45500-380 Libraries (GENERA Utility Services (GENERA $64.76 10-00000011-007PUBLIC LIBRARY
05/25/2 E 100-41940-380 Municipal Building Utility Services (GENERA $483.89 10-00000001-00-4 THURBER BLDG GA
05/25/2 E 100-45200-380 Parks (GENERAL) Utility Services (GENERA $64.76 10-00000071-005 TOURIST CENTER
05/25/2 E 602-49450-380 Sewer (GENERAL) Utility Services (GENERA $896.14 10-00000031-00-3 WWTP

$2,990.82Vendor CITY OF CHATFIELD

Vendor CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT SERVIC
05/31/2 E 100-42400-440 Building Inspectio Building Inspections $1,018.67 INSPECTIONS
05/31/2 E 100-42400-441 Building Inspectio Plan Review $116.12 PLAN REVIEW

$1,134.79Vendor CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT SERVIC

Vendor FIRE SAFETY USA, INC
154556 E 221-42280-580 Fire Department * Cap. Outlay-Other Equip $7,089.25 TURNOUT GEAR

$7,089.25Vendor FIRE SAFETY USA, INC

Vendor FREDERICK S. SUHLER, ATTY
05/01/2 E 100-41100-304 Legislative Legal Fees $500.00 MONTHLY RETAINER
05/01/2 E 100-41100-304 Legislative Legal Fees $400.00 ADDITIONAL TASKS

$900.00Vendor FREDERICK S. SUHLER, ATTY

Vendor GOPHER STATE ONE CALL
205028 E 601-49400-310 Water Utilities (GE Other Professional Servic $97.20 ACCOUNT #MN00240

$97.20Vendor GOPHER STATE ONE CALL

Vendor HAMMELL EQUIPMENT
05/16/2 E 100-43100-240 Street Maintenanc Small Tools and Minor E $489.00 CUBCADET LAWNMOWER

$489.00Vendor HAMMELL EQUIPMENT

Vendor HAWKINS, INC.
619382 E 100-45124-210 Swimming Pools - Operating Supplies (GEN $508.73 POOL CHEMICALS

$508.73Vendor HAWKINS, INC.

Vendor HBC
06/02/2 E 602-49450-438 Sewer (GENERAL) Internet Expenses $74.99 50% 1520399 3 INTERNET LOC
06/02/2 E 601-49400-438 Water Utilities (GE Internet Expenses $74.98 50% 1520399 3 INTERNET LOC
06/02/2 E 602-49450-321 Sewer (GENERAL) Telephone $9.99 867-4321BASIC & TOLL
06/02/2 E 602-49450-438 Sewer (GENERAL) Internet Expenses $112.90 BUS VALUE PKG 120MBPS

$272.86Vendor HBC

Vendor KORTERRA, INC.
22260 E 601-49400-310 Water Utilities (GE Other Professional Servic $600.00 50% KORWEB TICKET MESSENGER SE
22260 E 602-49450-310 Sewer (GENERAL) Other Professional Servic $600.00 50% KORWEB TICKET MESSENGER SE

$1,200.00Vendor KORTERRA, INC.

Vendor LINDE
107704 E 100-43100-210 Street Maintenanc Operating Supplies (GEN $49.09 HIGH PRESSURE

$49.09Vendor LINDE

Vendor LUMEN-LEVEL3 (WEBEX)
293951 E 100-41500-320 City Clerk Communications (GENER $244.38 WEBEX 10@23 + TAX/LIC
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$244.38Vendor LUMEN-LEVEL3 (WEBEX)

Vendor MACQUEEN EQUIPMENT
P42689 E 602-49450-404 Sewer (GENERAL) Repairs/Maint Equipment $1,654.36 ELB 70 WLD NKL & FREIGHT

$1,654.36Vendor MACQUEEN EQUIPMENT

Vendor MEDIACOM
05/26/2 E 100-41500-438 City Clerk Internet Expenses $108.19 1/3 CITY HALL HSD & STATIC IPS
05/26/2 E 230-42270-438 Ambulance Internet Expenses $108.52 1/3 CITY HALL HSD & STATIC IPS
05/26/2 E 100-42110-438 Police Administrati Internet Expenses $108.19 1/3 CITY HALL HSD & STATIC IPS

$324.90Vendor MEDIACOM

Vendor MIDWEST MACHINERY CO.
915464 E 100-45200-404 Parks (GENERAL) Repairs/Maint Equipment $13.42 BOLT. LOCK NUT, WHEEL

$13.42Vendor MIDWEST MACHINERY CO.

Vendor MINNESOTA ENERGY RESOURCES
06/01/2 E 602-49450-380 Sewer (GENERAL) Utility Services (GENERA $1,145.00 00003 WWTP - LIBRARY LN
06/01/2 E 100-42110-380 Police Administrati Utility Services (GENERA $422.08 00001 MUNI  - POLICE 1/3
06/01/2 E 230-42270-380 Ambulance Utility Services (GENERA $422.08 00001 MUNI - AMB 1/3
06/01/2 E 220-42280-380 Fire Department * Utility Services (GENERA $493.00 00002 FH 60% FIRE
06/01/2 E 100-43100-380 Street Maintenanc Utility Services (GENERA $205.41 00002 FH 25% STREET
06/01/2 E 601-49400-380 Water Utilities (GE Utility Services (GENERA $123.26 00002 FH 15% WATER
06/01/2 E 100-41940-380 Municipal Building Utility Services (GENERA $422.08 00001 MUNI 1/3
06/01/2 E 100-43100-380 Street Maintenanc Utility Services (GENERA $367.98 00006 CEMENT 389 SW 3RD ST
06/01/2 E 100-45124-380 Swimming Pools - Utility Services (GENERA $317.01 000011 POOL
06/01/2 E 211-45500-380 Libraries (GENERA Utility Services (GENERA $315.42 00005 LIBRARY

$4,233.32Vendor MINNESOTA ENERGY RESOURCES

Vendor MINNESOTA FIRE SERVICE CERT BD
10069 E 220-42280-208 Fire Department * Training and Instruction $720.00 FF I & II - CERT EXAM - HURLEY ISEN

$720.00Vendor MINNESOTA FIRE SERVICE CERT BD

Vendor MRO SYSTEMS
10671 E 100-43100-240 Street Maintenanc Small Tools and Minor E $1,589.44 DRILL BITS, TAP SCREWS, MAGNETIC 

$1,589.44Vendor MRO SYSTEMS

Vendor ON SITE SANITATION
000132 E 100-45200-380 Parks (GENERAL) Utility Services (GENERA $31.08 001411-0004 MC HSA-559 OTRNE

$31.08Vendor ON SITE SANITATION

Vendor PEOPLES ENERGY COOPERATIVE
06/06/2 E 100-45200-380 Parks (GENERAL) Utility Services (GENERA $52.00 2428000 MILL CREEK PARK
06/06/2 E 602-49450-380 Sewer (GENERAL) Utility Services (GENERA $90.53 242390 MILL CREEK PK - LIFT ST
06/06/2 E 100-45200-380 Parks (GENERAL) Utility Services (GENERA $90.40 2410200 MAIN ST-CITY PARK
06/06/2 E 100-43100-380 Street Maintenanc Utility Services (GENERA $54.38 2410100 1/4 FIRE HALL
06/06/2 E 220-42280-380 Fire Department * Utility Services (GENERA $163.14 2410100 3/4 FIRE HALL
06/06/2 E 100-41940-380 Municipal Building Utility Services (GENERA $339.00 2407900 1/3 21 2ND ST SE
06/06/2 E 100-43100-380 Street Maintenanc Utility Services (GENERA $56.29 2436500 CR 2 HWY S
06/06/2 E 100-42110-380 Police Administrati Utility Services (GENERA $339.00 2407900 1/3 21 2ND ST SE
06/06/2 E 230-42270-380 Ambulance Utility Services (GENERA $339.00 2407900 1/3 21 2ND ST SE
06/06/2 E 211-45500-380 Libraries (GENERA Utility Services (GENERA $304.82 2402500 CHATFIELD LIBRARY
06/06/2 E 100-43100-380 Street Maintenanc Utility Services (GENERA $52.00 2182100 SIREN - 10210 HILLSIDE
06/06/2 E 220-42280-380 Fire Department * Utility Services (GENERA $146.91 2410000 318 S MAIN ST-WHISTLE
06/06/2 E 602-49450-380 Sewer (GENERAL) Utility Services (GENERA $2,669.53 2430200 126 LIBRARY LN WWTP
06/06/2 E 100-45200-380 Parks (GENERAL) Utility Services (GENERA $48.72 2432400 400 3RD ST SW
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2022 06FA01U

06/06/2 E 100-43100-380 Street Maintenanc Utility Services (GENERA $165.41 2154400 10208 HILLSIDE DRIVE
06/06/2 E 100-45200-380 Parks (GENERAL) Utility Services (GENERA $50.00 2438500 MILL CREEK PARK
06/06/2 E 100-43100-380 Street Maintenanc Utility Services (GENERA $49.85 2447300 UNION ST NE - XING
06/06/2 E 601-49400-380 Water Utilities (GE Utility Services (GENERA $784.22 3011700 BLUFF ST WELL
06/06/2 E 100-43100-380 Street Maintenanc Utility Services (GENERA $2,009.00 3011800 STREET LIGHTS
06/06/2 E 601-49400-380 Water Utilities (GE Utility Services (GENERA $49.01 3211800 250 OLD TERRITORIAL RD
06/06/2 E 100-45124-380 Swimming Pools - Utility Services (GENERA $1,318.07 3237701 107 UNION ST NE
06/06/2 E 100-43100-380 Street Maintenanc Utility Services (GENERA $124.17 3260000 52 3RD ST SW - STL MTR
06/06/2 E 100-43100-380 Street Maintenanc Utility Services (GENERA $79.62 3260100 301 TH 52 - TRAFFIC SI
06/06/2 E 100-43100-380 Street Maintenanc Utility Services (GENERA $130.41 3265100 20 2ND ST SE - LIGHTS
06/06/2 E 100-43100-380 Street Maintenanc Utility Services (GENERA $185.00 7823600 MEYERS AND TERMAR
06/06/2 E 100-45200-380 Parks (GENERAL) Utility Services (GENERA $48.00 2432200 CHATFIELD SIGN
06/06/2 E 100-45200-380 Parks (GENERAL) Utility Services (GENERA $123.66 2367400 TOURIST PARK

$9,862.14Vendor PEOPLES ENERGY COOPERATIVE

Vendor PROPET DISTRIBUTORS INC
139000 E 100-45200-210 Parks (GENERAL) Operating Supplies (GEN $301.20 DOGIPOT SMART LITTER PICK UP BA

$301.20Vendor PROPET DISTRIBUTORS INC

Vendor QUADIENT - POSTAGE ALLOCATION
05/24/2 E 100-41500-322 City Clerk Postage $45.00 POSTAGE ALLOCATION
05/24/2 E 240-46500-322 Economic Dev (GE Postage $15.00 POSTAGE ALLOCATION
05/24/2 E 220-42280-322 Fire Department * Postage $15.00 POSTAGE ALLOCATION
05/24/2 E 211-45500-322 Libraries (GENERA Postage $15.00 POSTAGE ALLOCATION
05/24/2 E 601-49400-322 Water Utilities (GE Postage $30.00 POSTAGE ALLOCATION
05/24/2 E 602-49450-322 Sewer (GENERAL) Postage $30.00 POSTAGE ALLOCATION
05/24/2 E 100-42110-322 Police Administrati Postage $45.00 POSTAGE ALLOCATION
05/24/2 E 614-49840-322 Cable TV (GENER Postage $15.00 POSTAGE ALLOCATION
05/24/2 E 230-42270-322 Ambulance Postage $30.00 POSTAGE ALLOCATION
05/24/2 E 100-41910-322 Planning and Zoni Postage $30.00 POSTAGE ALLOCATION
05/24/2 E 100-43100-322 Street Maintenanc Postage $30.00 POSTAGE ALLOCATION

$300.00Vendor QUADIENT - POSTAGE ALLOCATION

Vendor QUILL.COM
254024 E 100-41500-210 City Clerk Operating Supplies (GEN $383.99 LIBRARY CLEANING SUPPLIES
05/11/2 E 602-49450-401 Sewer (GENERAL) Repairs/Maint Buildings $41.98 SWFFE CLEANING SOLUTION AND PA
254024 E 100-41500-200 City Clerk Office Supplies (GENERA $8.78 #6 3/4 EVELOPES

$434.75Vendor QUILL.COM

Vendor RUSKELL OUTDOOR SERVICES INC
15536 E 100-43100-210 Street Maintenanc Operating Supplies (GEN $24.00 PULVERIZED BLACK DIRT
15536 E 100-45200-210 Parks (GENERAL) Operating Supplies (GEN $85.50 WINONA RIVER ROCK
15536 E 100-45124-403 Swimming Pools - Prev. Maint. Agreements $195.36 POOL LAWN TREATMENT
15536 E 100-41940-302 Municipal Building Contracted Help $105.27 LAWN TREATMENT | WEED CONTROL
15536 E 211-45500-401 Libraries (GENERA Repairs/Maint Buildings $92.36 LAWN TREATMENT | WEED CONTROL

$502.49Vendor RUSKELL OUTDOOR SERVICES INC

Vendor SOUTHEAST MECHANICAL
30125 E 100-45200-404 Parks (GENERAL) Repairs/Maint Equipment $180.34 REPAIR COPPER LINE IN RESTROOMS

$180.34Vendor SOUTHEAST MECHANICAL

Vendor SUNSHINE FOODS
001073 E 100-41410-210 Elections Operating Supplies (GEN $11.93 PAPER TOWELS AND BOWLS

$11.93Vendor SUNSHINE FOODS

Vendor THATCHER POOLS



Check
Nbr Invoice Account Dept Descr Object Descr Amount Comments

Page 9

06/08/22 3:25 PM

Batch Listing - Unposted Summary

City of Chatfield

Current Period: June 2022

2022 06FA01U

92721- E 601-49400-210 Water Utilities (GE Operating Supplies (GEN $63.00 CYANURIC ACID, DPD POWDER, FAS-
93572- E 100-45124-210 Swimming Pools - Operating Supplies (GEN $311.00 MURIATIC ACID,DRUM DEPOSITS

$374.00Vendor THATCHER POOLS

Vendor THE CHATFIELD NEWS, LLC
2497 E 100-46630-350 Community Dev - Print/Binding (GENERAL) $99.00 CHATFIELD BUSINESS HONOR ROLL
2535 E 100-41500-350 City Clerk Print/Binding (GENERAL) $24.00 CLERK-COUNCIL, MIN, ORD,SUMMARY
2229 E 100-43100-350 Street Maintenanc Print/Binding (GENERAL) $24.00 SEASONAL HELP ADD
2554 E 100-41500-350 City Clerk Print/Binding (GENERAL) $24.00 CLERK-COUNCIL, MIN, ORD,SUMMARY

$171.00Vendor THE CHATFIELD NEWS, LLC

Vendor THREADS CUSTOM APPAREL
4450 E 100-43100-152 Street Maintenanc Clothing $60.00 LC LOGO ON APPAREL
4450 E 602-49450-152 Sewer (GENERAL) Clothing $120.00 LC LOGO ON APPAREL
4450 E 100-45200-152 Parks (GENERAL) Clothing $96.00 LC LOGO ON APPAREL
4450 E 601-49400-152 Water Utilities (GE Clothing $60.00 LC LOGO ON APPAREL
4449 E 601-49400-152 Water Utilities (GE Clothing $275.00 KISHIGO PREM BLK SERIES SOFT SHE
4449 E 602-49450-152 Sewer (GENERAL) Clothing $415.00 KISHIGO SOFT SHELL, LOGO & NAME 
4449 E 100-45200-152 Parks (GENERAL) Clothing $205.00 KISHIGO SOFT SHELL,LOGO & NAME, 

$1,231.00Vendor THREADS CUSTOM APPAREL

Vendor UC LABORATORY
112746 E 602-49450-217 Sewer (GENERAL) Testing $812.55 WWTP LABS

$812.55Vendor UC LABORATORY

Vendor UTILITY FLEET SPECIALIST
1839 E 100-43100-403 Street Maintenanc Prev. Maint. Agreements $755.28 ANNUAL BUCKET TRUCK INSPECTION

$755.28Vendor UTILITY FLEET SPECIALIST

Vendor WIT BOYZ INC.
8907 E 602-49450-404 Sewer (GENERAL) Repairs/Maint Equipment $740.22 CART VALVE, FUEL FILT, OIL FILT, HE

$740.22Vendor WIT BOYZ INC.

Vendor ZEP MANUFACTURING
900744 E 601-49400-210 Water Utilities (GE Operating Supplies (GEN $200.34 BLACK GARBAGE BAGS. TOILET TISSU

$200.34Vendor ZEP MANUFACTURING

$46,051.70Batch Name 2022 06FA01U

$266,809.20

([BatchID] in (17396,17395))



A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A DONATION TO THE CITY. 
 
WHEREAS, the City of Chatfield is generally authorized to accept donations of real and 
personal property pursuant to Minnesota Statutes Section 465.03 et seq. for the benefit of its 
citizens and is specifically authorized to accept gifts. 
 
WHEREAS, the following persons and entities have offered to contribute the cash amounts set 
forth below to the city: 
 Chatfield Youth Basketball Association  $50.00 
  
 
WHEREAS, the terms or conditions of the donations, if any, are as follows:  
 To be used for Swimming Pool needs 
  
 
WHEREAS, all such donations have been contributed to the city for the benefit of its citizens, as 
allowed by law; and 
 
WHEREAS, the City Council finds that it is appropriate to accept the donations offered. 
 
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
CHATFIELD, MINNESOTA AS FOLLOWS: 
1. The donations described above are accepted and shall be used to establish and/or operate 
services either alone or in cooperation with others, as allowed by law. 
2. The city clerk is hereby directed to issue receipts to each donor acknowledging the city’s 
receipt of the donor’s donation. 
 
Passed by the City Council of Chatfield, Minnesota this 8th day of June, 2022. 
 
 
 
___________________ 
Mayor 
 
Attested: 
 
____________________ 
City Clerk 









 

                                                               
 

 

June 13, 2022 

 

MEMO 

To: Chatfield City Council 

From: Chris Giesen, EDA Coordinator  

RE: TIF 3-5 Administrative Correction  

 

Background 

In April, the council approved TIF 3-5 for the purpose of developing an athletic club.  In finalizing those 

documents, our TIF consultant realized that there was an error in the required public notice.   

 

In order to correct that administrative error, the TIF consultant is requesting that a new public hearing and 

resolution be approved.  The action requested tonight is to call for that public hearing re-do.   

 

As a reminder, the value of the TIF assistance would be up to $140,000 plus interest, paid over nine years, 

on a “pay as you go” basis.  The project would create about $750,000 in new tax base, new jobs, and provide 

additional health and fitness services to the community.  The project cost is about $1,000,000.   

 

 

Action Requested 

Staff recommends that the council adopt the resolution calling for a public hearing on July 11, 2022 at 

which time the council should also re-adopt the approval resolution, in order to fix the administrative error.   

Chatfield Economic Development Authority 
Thurber Community Center - Chatfield Municipal Building 

 21 Second Street SE 

Chatfield, MN 55923 

Voice 507.867.1523  Fax 507.867.9093  

www.ci.chatfield.mn.us 



Spring Valley Office: 
29359 County 38 

Spring Valley, MN 55975 
Phone 507-346-7895  |  Cell 507-273-2443 

Fax 612-605-2375 
www.daviddrown.com 

DDA 
David Drown Associates, Inc. 
Public Finance Advisors 

 
 
 
June 8, 2022  
 
 
VIA EMAIL 
 
 
City of Chatfield 
Russ Smith, Mayor 
Joel Young, City Clerk 
21 SE Second Street 
Chatfield, MN  55923 
 
RE: Rescheduling of Public Hearing for TIF 3-5 
 
Honorable Mayor Smith, Members of the City Council, and Mr. Young: 
 
On April 25th, the City Council held a public hearing and approved the establishment of Tax Increment 
Financing District No. 3-5 for the purpose of providing financial assistance to the development of a new 
athletic facility.  In the process of collecting documents for the final transcripts we found that the published 
notice for the hearing did not include all the required data.   TIF law is clear that the published notice must 
clearly show the boundaries of the TIF District, which was the missing information. 
 
Due to this, the City should plan to re-hold the public hearing to ensure complete compliance with statutory 
requirements.  Included with this letter is a Resolution Calling for a Public Hearing (to be held on July 11th) 
and a revised schedule of events.  Please adopt this resolution at your meeting on June 13th.  
 
Nothing has changed with the TIF Plan or the proposed elements of a development contract.   This is truly 
just an administrative and remedial action.  I will provide the City with a new resolution approving the TIF 
District as well, which should be adopted after the public hearing on July 11th.    
 
Staff is familiar with this issue, but please do not hesitate to contact myself with any questions or concerns.  
Thank you! 
 
Yours truly, 

Mike Bubany, Associate 
David Drown Associates, Inc. 
 
Enc. 
 

http://www.daviddrown.com/


EXTRACT OF MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 

CHATFIELD, MINNESOTA 
 

HELD: June 13, 2022 
 
Pursuant to due call and notice thereof, a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Chatfield, 
Fillmore County, Minnesota, was duly held at the City Hall on Monday, the 13th day of June 2022, at 7:00 
o'clock p.m. for the purpose, in part, of calling a public hearing on the establishment of Tax Increment 
Financing District No. 3-5 located within Municipal Development District No. 3. 
 
 The following Councilmembers were present:  
 
 
and the following were absent:  
 
 Councilmember           introduced the following resolution and moved its adoption: 
 

RESOLUTION NO. 22.06.13 
 

CALLING FOR A PUBLIC HEARING ON  
THE ESTABLISHMENT OF TAX INCREMENT FINANCING DISTRICT NO. 3-5 WITHIN  

MUNICIPAL DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT NO. 3,  
AND THE APPROVAL OF TAX INCREMENT FINANCING PLAN RELATING THERETO 

 
BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council (the "Council") of the City of Chatfield, Minnesota (the "City"), as 
follows: 
 
 1. Public Hearing. The City Council shall meet on Monday, July 11, 2022, at approximately 7:00 
p.m. to hold a public hearing on the following matter: (a) the proposed establishment of Tax Increment 
Financing District No. 3-5 within Municipal Development District No. 3, and (b) the proposed approval of the 
Tax Increment Financing Plan relating thereto, pursuant to and in accordance with Minnesota Statutes, 
Sections 469.174 to 469.1794 inclusive, as amended (the "Act"). 
 
 2. Notice of Hearing. Filing of TIF Plan.  The Clerk is hereby authorized to cause a notice of the 
hearing, substantially in the form attached hereto as Exhibit A, to be published as required by the Act and to 
place a copy of the Tax Increment Financing Plan, as proposed to be adopted, on file in the Clerk’s Office at 
City Hall and to make such copies available for inspection by the public. 
 
 The motion for the adoption of the foregoing resolution was duly seconded by Councilmember 
_____________ and upon vote being taken thereon, the following voted in favor:   
 
 
 
and the following voted against the same.  
 
 
Whereupon said resolution was declared duly passed and adopted. 
 



 
STATE OF MINNESOTA ) 
CITY OF CHATFIELD  ) SS. 
COUNTY OF FILLMORE ) 
 
 
 
 
I, the undersigned, being the duly qualified City Clerk of the City of Chatfield, Minnesota, DO HEREBY 
CERTIFY that the attached resolution is a true and correct copy of an extract of minutes of a meeting of the 
City Council of the City of Chatfield, Minnesota duly called and held, as such minutes relate to the calling of 
a public hearing on Tax Increment Financing District No. 3-5 within Municipal Development District No. 3, as 
proposed to be adopted. 
 
WITNESSED: 
 
_________________________________________    
City Clerk      Date 
 

 



 
 

EXHIBIT A 
 
 

CITY OF CHATFIELD 
COUNTY OF FILLMORE 
STATE OF MINNESOTA 

 
NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 

 
ON THE ESTABLISHMENT OF TAX INCREMENT FINANCING DISTRICT NO. 3-5  

WITHIN MUNICIPAL DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT NO. 3, 
AND THE ADOPTION OF TAX INCREMENT FINANCING PLAN RELATING THERETO 

 
 
 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the City of Chatfield, Fillmore County, Minnesota, will hold a public hearing 
on Monday, July 11, 2022, at approximately 7:00 p.m. at the Council Chambers in City Hall, located at 21 
SE Second Street, in the City of Chatfield, Minnesota, relating to (a) the proposed establishment of Tax 
Increment Financing District No. 3-5 within Municipal Development District No. 3, and (b) the proposed 
approval of the Tax Increment Financing Plan relating thereto, pursuant to and in accordance with 
Minnesota Statutes, Sections 469.174 to 469.1794, inclusive, as amended (the "Act").  Copies of the Tax 
Increment Financing Plan for Tax Increment Financing District No. 3-5, as proposed to be adopted, will be 
on file and available for public inspection at the office of the City Clerk at City Hall. 
 